
Meeting Minutes of 22 Feb 2022 
The meeting came to order. We recited the Serenity Prayer followed by the reading of the long form of the 2nd 

Tradition. 

New Representatives 

Morgantown – Bill   Congo – Tim      8:15 – Mel     Happy Hour – Karen      Women living sober – Alex   YASNY - Dave              
Friday Night Women - Diane  

Chair's Report – Jen H. (contact:  Chairperson@ReadingBerksIntergroup.org )  

Literature rep can get envelopes if we need them 

Alt. Chair's Report – Mark S.  (contact: Alt-Chair@ReadingBerksIntergroup.org) 

Haven meetings going according to protocol. So far running well 

Secretary's Report – Tom H.  (Notes to:  Secretary@ReadingBerksIntergroup.org )  

Minutes provided and 2nd and accepted.  

Treasurer’s Report – Tammy G. (contact:   Treasurer@ReadingBerksIntergroup.org) 

Copies of the Treasurer’s Report and Expenses Summary YTD were provided. We now have a cashapp link for 
general fund only. If you want to donate to activity, you still must contribute via check or cash in person. Activities 
fund will need to be replenished after the Alcathon so we may have a picnic in summer. 

 

 Previous Balance Current Balance 

Prudent Reserve $2,300.00 $2,300.00 

General Fund $779.99 $2,148.50 

Activities Fund $537.35 $612.50 

Petty Cash $61.40 $61.40 

Workshop / Convention Fund $678.51 $478.51 

A motion was passed to accept the report. You may send donations here:  P.O. Box 12157 Reading PA 

19612 

 

Schedules – Rachael  (contact:  Schedules@ReadingBerksIntergroup.org) 

Schedules updated. 200 printed. $80 cost for schedules. Discard old schedules. Send changes before 4th week of 
month. Please send detailed info. when revising. Double strike on meeting list means it will be removed.  

Hotline – Bill  (contact:  Hotline@ReadingBerksIntergroup.org) 

Jan 26 – Feb 22: 7 calls for info and 5 to talk. If you speak Spanish, we could use a hotline volunteer. 

The Alternative – Stu  (Blurbs to: Alternative@ReadingBerksIntergroup.org ) 

Alternative is done. It will be emailed out. Well done, Stu! Please email announcements to Stu. 

Literature – Abe  (To order online: Literature@readingberksintergroup.org )  

See info in email I send out. Abe could not make it tonight. 

Corrections    

Men's – Larry M.  (via: Mensprison@readingberksintergroup.org ) 

The prison is closed to volunteers for a good while 

Women's – Susan W. (via:  WomansPrison@ReadingBerksIntergroup.org ) 

Do not see volunteers being allowed anytime soon 
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Archives – Dave (Email:   Archives@ReadingBerksIntergroup.org) 

Reviewed all the totes. Steve will scan some books electronically. Boyertown books sent to Larry. Cassette 
recordings will be transferred digitally.  

Unity – Jen H. (Contact:  Unity@ReadingBerksIntergroup.org ) 

Would like to have another summer picnic with all the districts. It went very well last year. Please speak to your 
groups. Cost would be roughly $200 per district.  

Website – Steve (Email to:  website@ReadingBerksIntergroup.org) 

Clicks down 10%, including search results. Meeting page and home page are still more than 1700 each in the last 2 
weeks. Last 12 months, 47,000 schedule/meeting guide mapping requests! It’s up and running! 

Bridging the Gap – J.C. (Contact: BridgingGap@ReadingBerksIntergroup.org ) 

No report.  

PI/CPC –  Sharon B. (Contact: PublicInfo@ReadingBerksIntergroup.org ) 

Sep 24, soberstock table will be setup. 12-3 edi. 

Visitation  –  Abe  (Contact:  Visitation@ReadingBerksIntergroup.org )    

  No progress has been made. 

Institutions  –  Michelle  (Email: Institutions@ReadingBerksIntergroup.org ) 

All commitments are filled. Wernersville is getting set to open soon. Tower health would require Vaccine status, 
urine screen, fbi fingerprinting, 30 minute on-line orientation. Teen challenge may be open for business. 

Virtual –  Lynsey and Jim (Email: virtual@ReadingBerksIntergroup.org ) 

Nothing new to report. 

District 33 –  Clint S. 

No report 

District 66 –  Rose 

Money is fine. New Area 59 website is revised an easier to navigate. NERASA 2/25 thru 2/27. March 13 Area quarterly meeting 
at EDI. Looking into a workshop at the end of March.  

District 67 –  Jim 

Finalizing plans for area quarterly meeting. March 13. Volunteer for setup and tear down would be helpful. Please let Jim know. 

Old Business 

+  

New Business 

+ Inventory committee was held, and minutes were emailed out. Drated the questions. Please take back to your group and review. See if 
anything is missing or you think should be changed. Next meeting is March 19 at 2pm, atonement. Doors open at 1:30.  

The main and final meeting is May 15, Sunday at EDI at 10am – 2pm. All are welcome to attend these meetings. Cost $200 from general 
fund for rent and $200 for food from activity fund and materials. Motion made and 2nd. Passed unanimously. 

 

RBI silicone wrist band idea for soberstock and other events. Would have AA hotline phone number. 1000 wrist bands would be $300. .30 
cents per band. About the same cost as some of our pamphlets. Motion made to purchase these bands from general fund money. Motion 
2nd. Motion passed unanimously. 

 

EDI flyers to be updated on the RBI website. 

 

 

 

 

A motion was made and passed to adjourn.  The Responsibility Pledge marked the end of the meeting. 

Next Intergroup Meeting:  22 March 2022 @ 7pm 
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